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Honorable Perry O. Hooper, Jr.

Member, House of Representatives

3712 Everest Drive

Montgomery, Alabama 36106

Contract Review Oversight Committee - State Docks - Public School and College Authority – Montgomery County

All personal and professional services contracts executed by the Alabama Public School and College Authority, except those for legal services, are exempt from the submission requirements of the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee because the Authority is a public corporation.

Those personal and professional services contracts executed by the State Port Authority, except those for legal services and any paid from appropriated funds on a state warrant, are exempt from the submission requirements of the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee.

The Alabama Public School and College Authority and the State Port Authority must submit contracts for legal services to the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee.

Dear Representative Hooper:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Alabama Public School and College Authority and the State Docks are exempt from the requirement that they submit their contracts for personal and professional services to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee for review.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee (“the Committee”) was created by an enactment of the Legislature.  See ALA. CODE §§ 29-2-40 et seq. (1998).  State law charges the Committee with:


The responsibility of reviewing contracts for personal or professional services with private entities or individuals to be paid out of appropriated funds, federal or state, on a state warrant issued as recompense for those services.  Each state department entering into a contract to be paid out of appropriated funds, federal or state, on a state warrant which is notified by the committee is required to submit to the committee any proposed contract for personal or professional services.

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41 (1998).


Section 29-2-41.1 of the Code of Alabama states: “In case of an emergency adversely affecting public health, safety, security, or the economic welfare of the state, so declared in writing to the Governor by the head of the institution or agency involved, setting forth the nature of the danger to public health, safety, security or the economic welfare of the state, contracts may be let to the extent necessary to meet the emergency without review by the Committee.”  ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.1 (1998).  Emergency contracts may be let pursuant to this exception for a period of 60 days, during which time a longer contract may be reviewed by the Committee.  ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.1 (1998).


Section 29-2-41.2 of the Code of Alabama broadens the authority of the Committee to review contracts for legal services.  All such contracts must be submitted for review except “contracts for appointment of attorneys for the Department of Transportation for right of way condemnation cases.”  ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.2 (1998).


The Alabama Public Schools and College Authority (“the Authority”) was created by statute.  Section 16-16-1 of the Code of Alabama defines the Authority as “[t]he public corporation organized pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.”  ALA. CODE § 16-16-1 (1995).  Section 29-2-41.3 of the Code sets forth four exceptions to the requirement that contracts for personal and professional services be submitted to the Committee for review.  The exception numbered three provides that “[t]he following personal and/or professional services contracts shall be excluded from the terms of this article . . .  (3) Contracts entered into by public corporations and authorities . . . ” ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.3 (1998) (emphasis added).  Section 29-2-41.2 requires that contracts between the Authority and attorneys be submitted to the Committee for review.  ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.2 (1998).  As a public corporation, the Authority is expressly exempted from the requirement that it submit its contracts, other than its contracts for legal services, to the Committee for review.


The Alabama State Docks Department, which was renamed the Alabama State Port Authority (“the Port Authority”) in 2000, was also created by statute.  See ALA. CODE §§ 33-1-1 et seq. (Supp. 2000).  The synopsis of the legislation creating the Port Authority provided that one of the purposes of this act was “to create a public corporation to be known as the Alabama State Port Authority.”  2000 Ala. Act No. 2000-598.  Nowhere in the codified provisions of law governing the Port Authority is any reference made to the Port Authority’s status as a public corporation.  Instead, these references are to the Port Authority as a “state agency.”  See ALA. CODE § 33-1-2 (Supp. 2000) (“There shall be a state agency known as the Alabama State Port Authority”).


If the Port Authority is a public corporation, its contracts for personal and professional services, excluding contracts for legal services, like those of the Public School and College Authority, do not have to be submitted to the Committee for review.  Because there is, however, another basis on which to conclude that the personal and professional services contracts of the Port Authority, other than those for legal services, are not subject to the review of the Committee, this determination does not have to be made to answer your question.  The Committee’s review is expressly limited to:


Those contracts for personal or professional services with private entities or individuals to be paid out of appropriated funds, federal or state, on a state warrant issued as recompense for those services.  Each state department entering into a contract to be paid out of appropriated funds, federal or state, on a state warrant which is notified by the Committee is required to submit to the Committee any proposed contract for personal or professional services.

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.1 (1998) (emphasis added).


To the extent that the Port Authority funds its contracts from revenue generated from the Port Authority’s proprietary interests and bond proceeds, those contracts for personal and professional services, other than those for legal services, fall outside the express provisions of the Committee’s review responsibilities.


Last year, the Alabama Supreme Court considered the applicability of the provision of state law that requires state contracts for legal services to be submitted to the Committee for review.  See State v. American Tobacco Co., 772 So. 2d 417 (Ala. 2000).  The Court held that that “the Legislature did not intend to limit the committee’s oversight to contracts for legal services that would be ‘paid out of appropriated funds, federal or state, on a state warrant issued as recompense for those services.’”  Id. at 420 (emphasis added).  Thus, even though most contracts entered into by the Port Authority and the Authority are exempt from review by the Committee, their contracts for legal services are subject to Committee review.


In 1995, this Office considered whether the Alabama Housing Authority, a public corporation, was required to submit its legal services contracts to the Committee for review.  Opinion to Honorable Robert L. Strickland, Jr., Executive Director, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, dated November 30, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00050.  This Office opined, at that time, that submission was not required.  To the extent that Attorney General Opinion 96-00050 conflicts with the American Tobacco Company decision of the Alabama Supreme Court and this opinion, it is withdrawn.

CONCLUSION


All personal and professional services contracts executed by the Alabama Public School and College Authority, except those for legal services, are exempt from the submission requirements of the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee because the Authority is a public corporation.


Those personal and professional services contracts executed by the State Port Authority, except those for legal services and any paid from appropriated funds on a state warrant, are exempt from the submission requirements of the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee.


The Alabama Public School and College Authority and the State Port Authority must submit contracts for legal services to the Joint Legislative Contract Review Oversight Committee.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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